
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Thursday, 8th February, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2007 (Pages 1 - 4) 

2. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 5 - 10) 

3. Medium Term Plan 2007-10 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax Setting for 
2007-08) - Update (Cabinet report to follow) (Pages 11 - 68) 

4. Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds (Pages 69 - 76) 

5. Lorry Parking Issues (Pages 77 - 80) 

6. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview (Pages 81 - 88) 

7. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Wednesday, 31 January 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 15 January 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr K G Lynes and Dr T R Robinson  
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Ms S J Care 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G  Badman (Managing 
Director of Children, Families and Education), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public 
Health) and Mr P Raine, Managing Director for Regeneration and Environment 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2006  

(Item. 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2006 were agreed as a true 
record. 

 
 

2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item. 2) 
 
(Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Lynda McMullan, 
Director of Finance and Managing Directors) 
 
(1) This Exception Report, based upon returns from Directorates, highlighted the 
main movements since the report to Cabinet in December. 

(2) Mr Carter said that the position regarding asylum payments remained 
unresolved and the County Council would now be seeking to lobby the government 
collectively on this issue with other Local Authorities in a similar position.  Mr Chard 
said that the asylum issue for KCC was significant and emphasised the importance 
of the County Council doing all it could to recoup from government its legitimate 
costs.  Overall, the pressure on the budget was reducing through effective 
management action being taken by officers and asylum costs notwithstanding, Mr 
Chard was expecting the budget to break even by year end.  Both Mr Gilroy and Mr 
Badman said that the pressure being created on the County Council’s budget 
because of the asylum issue was significant and there would be a growing pressure 
on services as the volume of young people seeking asylum continues to grow. 

(3) Cabinet noted the latest forecast Revenue and Budget Monitoring position 
for 2006/07. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

 
3. Better Homes: Active Lives - Kent Housing PFI  

(Item. 3) 
 
(Report by Mr Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Mr Oliver Mils, 
Managing Director for Adult Services) 
 
(1) Mr Lynes said that this project was being procured in partnership with 10 
District Council authorities and would result in the provision of up to 352 new 
homes for vulnerable people i
[...]
to reduce the 
number of young people entering the Criminal Justice System with mental health 
problems. 
 
(2) Following further discussion, Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) that the Commissioning recommendations within the Strategy be 
agreed; 

 
(ii) a joint investment programme be determined and implemented 

following detailed service and financial analysis; and 
 
(iii) that the Strategy be distributed across key stakeholders for 

consultation prior to implementation. 
 
 

6. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview  
(Item. 6) 
 
(Report by Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 

(1) This report summarised the outcomes from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 December 2006 and also detailed the overall work programme for 
Select Committee Topic Reviews as agreed by the Policy Overview Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



To: CABINET – 8 February 2007         

By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member – Finance 

Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 This exception report, based upon returns from directorates, highlights the main movements 
since last month. There remain significant revenue budget pressures within the directorates that 
will need to be managed during the year if we are to have a balanced revenue position by year 
end.  The position reported below includes a significant amount of management action which is 
expected to be achieved by year end. Further management action is currently being put in place 
within the Chief Executives directorate, which is expected to reduce their forecast further. 

 The current underlying pressure by directorate, compared with the position reported last month, 
is as follows: 

 
 

REVENUE 
 This month Last month Movement 
 £m £m £m 
Children, Families & Education -0.856 -0.586 -0.270 
Asylum +2.650 +2.650 - 
Adult Services +0.999 +1.253 -0.254 
Environment & Regeneration -0.385 +0.120 -0.505 
Communities
[...]
changes are: 

  

 

 

Finance portfolio: 

• -£4.194m reduction in forecast of Property Enterprise Fund. Considering there are only a few 
weeks remaining in this financial year, it is now unlikely that any further acquisitions will be 
made from the Fund in 2006-07. The current forecast spend of £5.806m relates to the 
purchase of land at Manston Business Park plus fees, together with costs incurred in 

Page 9



realising the capital receipts generated through the Fund. This expenditure will be funded by 
the capital receipts generated, with the balance to be met by the £10m borrowing facility 
approved by the County Council in November 2006. 

• +£0.097m increase in the forecast on works to properties for disposal, which will be met from 
an increase in the capital receipts generated. 

 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Cabinet Members are asked to note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 

position for 2006-07.  

 

 

 

 

Page 10



  

 

 

By: Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 

 Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive 

 Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance  

To: Cabinet - 8 February 2007 

Subject: Medium Term Plan 2007-10 (Incorporating the Budget and 
Council Tax Setting for 2007-08) – Update 

Classification: Unrestricted 

File Ref:  

 

Summary: This report updates the Draft Medium Term Plan 2007-10, published on 22 
January, with more recent information. The new information consists of: 
 
1. The final Local Government Finance Settlement figures announced 

by central Government on 18 January 2007. 
 
2. The final tax bases agreed by the Kent District Councils as at 31 

January 2007. 
 
3. The surplus or deficits announced on the District Councils’ Collection 

Funds as at 31 January 2007. 
 
4. A draft summary of the outcomes of debate on the Medium Term Plan 

and Draft Revenue and Capital Budgets for 2007-08 following 
discussion at the following meetings, as shown as Appendix B: (to 
fo
[...]
ned that they were currently only able to 
issue a two year budget as they only had guidance for 
2007/08.  When they had the information for 2008/09, 
2009/10, and 2010/11, then it would be possible, hopefully 
later in the year, to issue some budget guidance for the 
three year period.  He explained that the multi-year budgets 
were linked into the national Comprehensive Spending 
Review process which meant that in Year 1 there would be 
information for three years, Year 2 just for two years and 
Year 3 (as per 2007/08) only one year.  He agreed that this 
cycle, which they were tied into was not helpful either to the 
authority or to the schools. 

 

Page 68



 
By:  Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and  
  Waste 
  Pete Raine, Managing Director – Environment and    
  Regeneration 
 
To:  Cabinet – 8 February 2007 
 
Subject: Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  This report seeks approval from Cabinet to establish free travel pilot 
schemes in Tonbridge/Tunbridge Wells and Canterbury using the criteria set out in 
Appendix 1.  If these are successful and affordable, a countywide roll-out will take 
place from 2009/10. 
 

 
FOR DECISION 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1  In September 2006, Kent County Council published “Towards 2010” (T2010) 
with an aspiration to introduce free travel for school children in secondary education 
aged 11-16. 
 
1.2 In order to test the feasibility of introducing free travel, two pilot schemes are 
being established in Tonbridge/Tunbridge Wells and Canterbury.  It is hoped to 
commence the pilots in June 2007. 
 
1.3 The key policy aspirations of free travel for 11-16 year olds are: 
 

 • A reduction in peak hour congestion. 

 • Improved social inclusion through improved mobility for young people 
outside school hours. 

 • Encouraging longer term use of public transport by young people. 
 
2. Pilot Schemes 
 
2.1 Negotiations are well underway with bus service providers across Kent for the 
establishment of free travel trials in areas covered by Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council and Canterbury City Council, and Tonbridge town.  All secondary schools in 
these areas will be included and as set out in Appendix 2.  There has been a 
lukewarm response to participation in the scheme by Kent rail operator Go Via and it 
is not proposed to include this mode of travel in the pilot schemes.  We will continue 
to work with Go Via so that free rail travel will be included in the countywide scheme 
from 2009/10. 
 
2.2 Given the significant level of investment in extra buses to be committed by the 
operators, the pilot schemes will need to run for a minimum of two years to ensure 
that they recoup this investment. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 69



 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The County Council has commissioned MCL Transport Consultants, the UK’s 
leading consultancy on concessionary travel, to assess bus capacity in the 
Canterbury area and to calculate the likely cost of a countywide free scheme.  This 
work is now in final draft form. 
 
3.2 MCL have estimated that around 12 additional buses will be required on 
existing corridors to cater for the new demand generated by free travel in 
Canterbury.  It is likely that a scheme in Tonbridge / Tunbridge Wells will be broadly 
comparable.   
 
3.3 The difficulty of establishing an accurate level of funding for the pilot schemes 
at this stage is based upon housing 12 estimated additional buses per pilot area, 
exactly how many new students will take up the pass and how many are currently 
not entitled to free school travel but are paying their own fare for bus travel. 
 
3.4 However, based upon the MCL work, Officer’s judgement is that each pilot 
scheme will cost in the region of £1 million per annum based upon a pass charge of 
£50 for peak and off-peak travel for non-entitled children and £50 for off-peak travel 
for those entitled to free school travel.   
 
3.5 Appendix 3 details the cost (at 2006/07 prices) of introducing a countywide free 
scheme. The proposed cost of £50 for both types of card may dampen some 
demand although a cautious approach at this stage is recommended due to the 
potential high overall cost of free transport and the levels of uncertainty.  The 
relatively high cost of providing free travel in the pilot areas (£2 million out of a total 
of £8.3 million) reflects the concentrated nature of school travel demands in these 
towns and the lack of spare bus capacity currently available.  In other words, the pilot 
areas are the most difficult and expensive to provide because of the complex and 
busy nature of school travel in these towns. On the other hand, if the scheme is 
successful in these areas, this would offer considerable re-assurance about the 
feasibility of a countywide roll out. 
 
3.6 Discussion with bus operators has taken place on the introduction date for the 
pilot free travel schemes.  Both Arriva and Stagecoach are concerned that a start in 
September 2007 will prove difficult due to the very busy nature of this month.  It is 
therefore proposed to commence the pilot schemes after the summer half-term 
2007.  This is the quietest time for school travel and will provide a good test of the 
use of off-peak travel for cultural activities during the summer holidays. 
 
3.7 A budget of £1.5 million per annum has been allocated for both pilot schemes 
in 2007/08 which does not reflect the full cost but should be adequate for this 
financial year. There is a further £3.5 million available in 2008/09 and a further £3 
million in 2009/10 for a countywide roll-out.  
 
4. Risk 
 
4.1 MCL has established that a net £8.3 million will be required at present day 
prices to offer a countywide free scheme for 11-16 year olds. There is a risk that 
costs will be in excess of this as take-up and usage are simply that – estimates only.  

Page 70



 
5. Administration 
 
5.1 It is very important that all administrative arrangements relating to the pilot 
scheme operation are effective.  This includes pass issuing, reimbursement to all 
bus operators and general monitoring of usage.  It is therefore proposed to ask MCL 
Transport Consultants to assist with the reimbursement to bus operators and 
Commercial Services to handle the general administration, queries and pass issuing 
alongside the administration of the existing home to school transport arrangements.  
Application forms will require a declaration from parents that their daughter/son will 
use the pass on a regular basis. 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet give approval to: 
 

i) the introduction of pilot free travel schemes as detailed in appendix 1 for a 
minimum of two years 

 
ii) the Director of Environment and Regeneration be given delegated authority, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and 
Waste, to approve detailed elements of the scheme and to enter into any 
necessary agreements or contracts as appropriate with the transport 
operators. 

 
 
 
 
Contact: 
 
David Hall: 01622 221982 
 
Background Documents: Canterbury Bus Capacity Study by MCL Consultants

Page 71



Appendix 1 
 
Pilot Scheme Statement 
 
 
The pilot scheme includes:- 
 

 • All children living in Kent aged 11-16 in secondary school education in 
years 7 to 11.  Year 11 students will not be included between June and 
September 2007. 

 

 • All secondary (including private) schools in the Boroughs of Tunbridge 
Wells, Canterbury and Tonbridge town. 

 

 • The pass is valid on all registered local bus services in Kent.  Private 
bus services of any description are excluded.  Rail is excluded. 

 

 • Existing entitlement to free school travel arrangements will be 
unchanged.  A pupil meeting the above criteria may purchase a pass 
giving off peak bus travel for £50 (after 0930 Monday to Friday and all 
day on Saturday and Sunday). 

 

 • Children not currently entitled to free school travel may p
[...]
thany School (11 – 18) 
Dulwich Preparatory School (8 – 13) 
Bedgebury School (3 – 18) 
 
Special Schools/Pupil Referral Units 
 
Broomhill Bank School 
Oakley School 
Charles Street Centre 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 
 

Appendix 3 
 

The Free Travel Proposal - Summary 
 
 

 Free Travel 
Proposal 

Total in Age Group 87060 
Number taking up Pass 32930 
“Home to School” Travel:  
 Journeys 10352590 
 Growth 21% 
Leisure/Other Travel:  
 Journeys 2530089 
 Growth 53% 
All Travel  
 Journeys 12882679 
 Growth 25.8% 

 
Total Net Cost (at 2006/07 prices) £8,337,538 

 
 
 
 
 
07/exe/cab/020807/Item 4 – Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds 

 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

By: Roger Gough: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting 
Independence 
Keith Ferrin: Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste 
Pete Raine: Managing Director - Environment and Regeneration 

 
To:  Cabinet  
 
Date:   8 February 2007 
 
Subject:   Lorry Parking Issues  
 
 
Summary 
 
A response to the Highways Agency’s consultation document on Policy for Service Areas and 
Other Roadside Facilities is recommended 
 
For Decision 
 
1. Introduction  
 

1.1 The Highways Agency published the consultation document “Policy for Service Areas 
and Other Roadside Facilities” in November 2006, with a closing date on 8 February, 2007. 
 
1.2 The consultation document mainly covers issues related to Motorway Service Areas – 
determining need, spacing, signing, retail activities, standard of facilities and potential for park 
and ride facilities; similar issues on trunk road service areas, use of laybys but little on lorry 
parking.  It is considered that the County Council needs to respond on lorry parking issues 
related to overnight use and Operation Stack. 
 
2. Lorry Parking  
 
2.1 The document sets out Government’s objective for the provision of roadside facilities that 
provide the opportunity for road users to make safe and e
[...]
lation orders 
The County Council and relevant District Council to positively advise private developers to bring 
forward lorry parking facilities in appropriate locations. 
The Highways Agency to provide appropriate VMS signs to enable all Dover traffic or Dover ferry 
traffic which is running freely to be routed via A2/M2 to avoid the Stack and for similar 
arrangements if Channel Tunnel is unaffected via A2/M2/A260 
 
Recommendation  
 
It is recommended that a response is made to the Highways Agency based on the discussion 
in Sections 3 and 4 of the report. 
 
 
Contact :  

Mick Sutch   01622 221612 
 
 
Background Documents:  
 
Kent Overnight Lorry Parking Study – KCC, DfT, Highways Agency, DDC, ABC, Port of Dover, 
July 2005. 
Policy for Service Areas and Other Roadside Facilities on Motorway and All-Purpose Trunk 

Roads in England:  Highways Agency, November 2006 

Page 80



 
REPORT TO:  CABINET  8 February  2007 
BY:   PETER GILROY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    
CABINET SCRUTINY AND POLICY OVERVIEW 
Standing Report to February 2007 
________________________________________________________________  
 
Summary 
 
1. The report provides a summary (in Table 1) of outcomes and progress on 

matters arising from the most recent Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (CSC) 
meeting held on 24 January 2007.  

2. The current position on the work programme for Select Committee Topic 
Reviews is shown in Table 2 

Recommendations 
 
3. To note  

(i) actions arising and outcomes from the meeting of Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24 January 2006 as set out in Table 1,  

(ii) the present position on Select Committee Topic Reviews. 
 

 
Background Documents: None 
Contact Officer:  John Wale 01622 694006  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 81



 

Cabinet 8 February 2007                                                                   Table 1 

ACTIONS FOR CABINET/DIRECTORATES FROM CABINET SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 24 January 2007. 

Item/Issue Actions and Outcomes from Cabinet Scrutin
[...]
le 
 
Provision of Activities for 
Young People 
 

 
 
 Dates to be agreed* 
 
 
 
Dates to be agreed.* 
 
 
 
Dates to be agreed.* 
 

Page 85



Adult Services 
 
Carers in Kent 
 
 
Transition from Childhood to 
Adulthood: 
MR A BOWLES 
 

 

 

 
 
Dates to be agreed*. 
 
  
Inaugural meeting of the Select Committee was held 
on 9 October 2006; hearing sessions commenced on 
26 October and are due to end on 20 December 2006. 
It is anticipated that the Select Committee report will 
be submitted to Cabinet in May 2007. (Research 
Officer: Susan Frampton). 
 

Environment and 
Regeneration  
 
Climate Change 
MR C WELLS  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Impact of Supermarkets, Out of 
Town Shopping Malls and 
Retail Parks on Businesses in 
Kent  

 
 
 
Report was submitted to Cabinet on 16 October 2006 
and was accepted by County Council on 14 December 
2006.  
 
 
 
 
 
Dates to be agreed.* 

NHS Overview and Scrutiny 
OSC  

 
Preventing Disease through 
Physical Activity (Tackling 
Obesity) 
(Joint with Canterbury City, 
Gravesham,  and Tonbridge & 
Malling) 
MR M R FITTOCK 
 
  
 
 

 

 
 
 
Commenced August 2005; Joint Select Committee’s 
report to be published and launched to coincide with 
the establishment of the new Primary Care Trust. 
(Research Officer: David Turner) 
 
Final report was  submitted to Cabinet on 4 December 
2006 and was accepted by County Council on 14 
December 2006 

 

jhw/sc 25 January 2007  
* Order to be agreed in consultation with POCC Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Liberal Democrat 

Spokesperson.  

 
  

 

 

  

Page 86



 

  

 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2007
	2 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	3 Medium Term Plan 2007-10 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax Setting for 2007-08) - Update (Cabinet report to follow)
	Appendix B - POC and CS Comments

	4 Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds
	5 Lorry Parking Issues
	6 Cabinet Scrutiny and

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 8 February 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr J D Simmonds and Dr T R Robinson 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance) and Mr P Raine, Managing Director for 
Regeneration and Environment, Dr I Craig attended on behalf of the Managing 
Director for Children, Families and Education. 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
Recent Bad Weather – Update by Mr Pete Raine, Managing Director for 

Regeneration and Environment 

 
Mr Raine reported on the response  been made by the County Council to the recent 
bad weather and particularly the snowfall which had taken place on 7 and 8 
February 2007.  Mr Raine placed on record his thanks to all members of staff who 
had been involved in the snow clearing operations and thanked them for the 
success of their efforts.  This was wholly endorsed by Cabinet. 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2007  

(Item. 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2007 were agreed as a true record. 

 
2. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  

(Item. 2 Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Lynda 
McMullan, Director of Finance and Managing Directors) 
 
(1) This Exception Report, based upon returns from Directorates, highlighted the 
main movements since the report to Cabinet in January. 

(2) Mr Chard said that since the report to Cabinet at its last meeting there had 
been further reductions in the overspend and what remained was now almost 
wholly related to asylum costs.  There was a continuing underspend on the Capital 
Budget and Mr Chard said he would be working with Directorates to look at ways in 
which the pace of spending on the Capital Programme could be increased.  Ms 
McMullan reassured Cabinet that any pressures shown in the current budget had 
been built into the Medium Term Plan for 2007-10. 

 

(3) Mr Carter referred to a meeting which he had had with other local authorities 



 

2 

affected by shortfalls in payments on Asylum costs.  These authorities had agreed 
to work collectively and were in the process of preparing a joint response to be 
submitted to the Treasury, the Home Office and the DfES.  This would put forward 
a robust case regarding the underpayment of asylum costs and asking Government 
to move quickly to resolve the current unfairness in the system.  Mr Carter also said 
he would be working with Mr Chard to look at ways to accelerate the Capital 
Programme. 

(4) Cabinet noted the latest forecast revenue and budget monitoring position for 
2006/07. 

 
 

3. Medium Term Plan 2007-10 (Incorporating the Budget and Council Tax 
Setting for 2007-08) - Update (Cabinet report to follow)  
(Item. 3 - Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council, Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive and Ms Lynda McMullan, 
Director of Finance) 
(Appendix B to the report was circulated at the meeting.  This provided a summary 
of the comments made on the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan and Budget made 
at recent meetings of the Policy Overview Committees at the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 7 February 2007) 
(Prior to the commencement of discussion on this item, the Chairman declared 
consideration of the Budget report to be urgent on the grounds that it was not 
available at the time the Agenda was despatched.  This was because the report 
needed to include the most up to date information and analysis on the final Local 
Government settlement figures, the final tax bases agreed by the Kent District 
Councils and the surplus of deficits announced on the District Councils’ collection 
funds) 
 
(1) This report provided an update on the Draft Medium Term Financial Plan 
2007-2010 considered at the Cabinet meeting held on 15 January 2007.  The 
report also summarised the comments made on the Draft at recent meetings of the 
Policy Overview Committees and the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  Cabinet also 
received an oral report on the meeting of the Business Consultation Forum held on 
6 February 2007 and the Budget consultation meeting with Trade Union and 
professional body association representatives held on 7 February 2007. 

 

(2) In presenting this report and highlighting key areas, Mr Chard placed on 
record his thanks to the Chairman of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee who had 
agreed to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer expressing concern over any 
delay there may be on announcing the outcomes of the Comprehensive Spending 
Review.  CSR07 was expected to be published in June/July but it was understood 
there was now the possibility that its publication could be delayed until September. 
Such a delay could have serious consequences for KCC and Mr Chard said that he 
had already written to Stephen Timms on the matter. 

 

(3) Mr Carter said that when money ring-fenced for the Delegated School Grant 
was taken out of the equation the result for Kent was that it had -5.3% less money 
from Government to spend on Council services.  As a result, KCC had had to raise 
Council Tax above inflation.  The Report detailed the very good reason as to why 
that was and he thanked the media for the part it had played in helping to explain to 
Kent residents the difficult situation that the County Council faced.  Mr Carter also 



 

3 

said and it was agreed that for the purposes of the County Council meeting a paper 
should be prepared showing the County Council’s budget situation once the 
Delegated Schools Grant had been disaggregated.   

 

(4) Cabinet then agreed the recommendations detailed in paragraphs 7.1, 7.2 
and 7.3 of the report. 

 
4. Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds  

(Item. 4- Report by Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways 
and Waste and Mr Pete Raine, Manager Director, Environment and Regeneration) 



 

4 

 
 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
RECORD OF CABINET DECISION 

 
 

DECISION 
TAKEN ON 

Cabinet 
8 February 2007 

   DECISION NO. 
06/00943 

      

 Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds 

(Item 4 – Report by Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste and 
Mr Pete Raine, Manager Director, Environment and Regeneration) 
(Mr David Hall, the County Transportation Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Hall said that negotiations were nearly completed with bus service providers across 
Kent for the establishment of free travel trials in areas covered by Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council and Canterbury City Council and Tonbridge Town.  Appendix 1 to the report detailed what 
the pilot scheme would include, Appendix 2 detailed the participating secondary schools and 
Appendix 3 detailed the costs of introducing a county-wide free scheme.  Mr Hall said that during 
discussions with bus operators, concern had been expressed that a start date in September 2007 
would prove difficult due to the very busy nature of that month.  It was therefore proposed to 
commence the pilot schemes after the summer half term as that was the quietest time for school 
travel and would provide a good test of the use of off peak travel for cultural activities during the 
summer holidays.  Mr Hall said that the operators would be providing additional buses on the 
routes covered by the pilot scheme to cope with expected increases in demand.  However, the 
scheme would not affect any private arrangements parents may have for getting their children to 
and from school. 

(2) Mr Ferrin said that the negotiations around the provision of this scheme had proved to be 
complex and challenging. The key aspirations were to bring about a reduction in peak hour 
congestion; improve social inclusion, through improved mobility for young people outside school 
hours and encourage long term use of public transport by young people.  Mr Ferrin emphasised 
the pilot scheme would run for two years and there could be no guarantee that after that time it 
would continue. Therefore parents needed to be aware of that fact and to take decisions around 
school transport provision for their children accordingly.  He also emphasised that the introduction 
of the pilot scheme did not affect any existing arrangements that there may be for children to have 
free transport.  Mr Ferrin said the feasibility of introducing free travel would be fully tested through 
the introduction of the pilot schemes and further decisions would be taken in two years time in the 
light of the information arising out of the pilot schemes.   

(3) Mr Carter concluded discussion on this item by firstly thanking the Select Committee on 
Home to School Transport for the work it had done on this matter. He also welcomed the co-
operation between the County Council and the bus operators and said the scheme would not only 
meet key policy aspirations of the County Council but would also see a significant increase in 
investment from the Bus Operators. 

 

4. Free Travel for 11-16 Year Olds Cont’d 
 
(4) Cabinet then agreed:- 

(i) to the introduction of pilot free travel schemes for 11-16 year olds as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report for a minimum of two years; 



 

5 

 
(ii) that the Director of Environment and Regeneration be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste to approve detailed 
elements of the scheme and to enter into any necessary agreements or contracts as appropriate 
with the transport operators. 
 

 
................................................................

......... 
 .. …………………….2007 

 Signed Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive)      
FOR COUNCIL SECRETARIAT USE ONLY 

Decision Referred to 
Cabinet Scrutiny 

 Cabinet Scrutiny Decision to Refer 
Back for Reconsideration 

 Reconsideration Record 
Sheet Issued 

 Reconsideration of 
Decision Published 

YES  NO ü  YES  NO   YES  NO    

 
 
 

5. Lorry Parking Issues  
(Item. 5 - Report by Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Supporting Independence, Mr Keith Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Highways and Waste and Mr Pete Raine, Managing Director for Environment and 
Regeneration) 
 
(1) This report set out a proposed response to the Consultation document 
published by the Highways Agency on “Policy for Service Areas and Other 
Roadside Facilities”. The report recommended the County Council should respond 
to the consultation, particularly in relation to lorry parking and Operation Stack. 
 
(2) In presenting the report Mr Ferrin said that he believed that it would be 
easier to get planning permission to establish a parking area for vehicles affected 
by Operation Stack than to provide a lorry park which would be in constant use.  He 
therefore believed it would be wise to keep these two issues separate.  The County 
Council was already working with Dover District Council to identify an “Operation 
Stack” site in that area. 
 
(3) Other Members who spoke said they fully supported the views set out in the 
Report and said it was essential Government fully recognised that this was a 
national and international problem and therefore it should provide the necessary 
resources to provide adequate lorry parking in Kent accordingly.  Mr Chard spoke 
about the possible introduction of a ‘Brit Disk’ through which foreign registered 
vehicles would pay a levy at their point of entry into the UK, and the Channel Ports 
in particular. The revenue raised could then be used to pay for improving the 
Highway facilities and road network through Kent.  It was agreed that this proposal 
would be included in the response to Government. Mr Lynes said that past 
promises made by the Government to both Kent and Essex County Councils about 
them receiving a share of the income generated by the Dartford River Crossing had 
been broken. Therefore KCC needed to be robust in future negotiations with the 
Government to ensure Kent received a fair and ongoing proportion of the income 
generated by such a scheme. This was agreed.   
 
(4) In conclusion, Mr Carter said that he supported the introduction of a fee for 
foreign vehicles entering through the Channel Ports as a way of raising revenue 
which took account of the wear and tear on Kent’s roads.  He also said that the 



 

6 

County Council must continue to work closely with its partners to ensure the 
Government takes a proactive role in providing solutions caused by the ever 
increasing lorry traffic passing through Kent. 
 
(5) Cabinet then agreed that a response be made to the Highways Agency 
based on Sections 3 and 4 of the Cabinet report and also incorporating the key 
points made during the course of discussion. 
 
 

6. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview  
(Item. 6 - Report by Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 

This report summarised the outcomes from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held on 
13 December 2006 and also detailed the overall work programme for Select 
Committee Topic Reviews as agreed by the Policy Overview Committee. 
 
 
 


